

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7801-7811 OF 2004

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. PARAM INDUSTRIES LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 1808, 1809, 1810, 1811 & 1812 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order  
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 1813 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17415 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to file addl. documents and with  
prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23141 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to file addl. documents and exemption from  
filing legible copies of dim annexures and with prayer for  
interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/10/2013 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.  
for Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv. (Not present)

CA 1808-13/13

Mr. G.L. Rawal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Iti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

SLP(C) No. 23141/13

Mr. Alok Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Amar Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Devanath

..2/-

.2.

SLP(C) No. 17415/13

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Daisy Hannah, Adv.  
Mr. Anjan Chkraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

One of the controversies in these appeals is whether Custom's Notification No.36/2001-Cus.(N.T.) was in fact published on 3rd August, 2001. It is the case of the Union of India is that it was 3rd August, 2001, whereas the case of the assessee is that it was published on 6th August, 2001. In the circumstances, we would like to see the original record, especially letter dated 3rd August, 2001 addressed by the Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, along with the inward register giving detail of the said letter and the entire record pertaining to the printing of the afore-stated Notification in the Gazette.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi. The Manager of the Government of India Press or his responsible representative is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing, i.e., 20th November, 2013 alongwith relevant record.

List the matter on 20th November, 2013.

| (Sarita Purohit)  
| Court Master

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)  
| | Court Master